
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2024 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 15 January 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Capital Programme for Transport Improvements 2024/25  (Pages 7 - 14) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   The development of "Minor Works Agreements" under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
for developer led or third-party highway works  (Pages 15 - 38) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   East Sussex County Council Guidance for Parking at New Developments  (Pages 39 - 
66) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 1 March 2024 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Interim Senior Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 15 January 2024 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Pat Rodohan and Ian Hollidge spoke on item 4 (see minute 57) 

Councillors Colin Belsey, Ian Hollidge, Christine Robinson, Pat Rodohan, Colin Swansborough 
and David Tutt spoke on item 5 (see minute 56) 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Julia Hilton and Ian Hollidge spoke on item 6 (see minute 58) 

 

 

52. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 11 DECEMBER 2023  

 

52.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
December 2023. 

 

53. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

53.1 Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a member of the Hastings 
Garden Town project. She did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

54. URGENT ITEMS  

 

54.1 There were none. 

 

55. REPORTS  

 

55.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

56. BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BSIP) - BUS PRIORITY MEASURES 
CONSULTATION OUTCOME  

 

56.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport together with written comments of Local Member Councillor Holt. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
56.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the outcomes of the stakeholder and public consultation on the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan bus priority measures; 
 
(2) Approve the recommended next steps for each proposed scheme within the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan bus priority programme as set out in Appendix 4 of the report; and 
 
(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Transport and Environment the final content of the bus 
priority package included in the Project Adjustment Request submitted to the Department for 
Transport and to take any actions necessary to give effect to (2) above. 
 
REASONS 
 
56.3 Following receipt of Government funding to deliver the County Council’s Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP), the initial package of bus priority measures was identified and 
developed focussed on two areas – Eastbourne and Newhaven / Peacehaven. A final package 
of seven bus priority schemes across these two areas were prioritised and put forward for public 
consultation between July and September 2023 on the basis that they generated the highest 
benefits for bus users and could generate additional bus passengers and meet the Department 
for Transport’s delivery timescales. An initial costing exercise highlighted that the cumulative 
value of the schemes put forward for consultation exceeded the £18.5m BSIP capital allocation 
available. 
 
56.4 The delivery of the bus priority measures (bus lanes, bus gates) will contribute towards 
achieving the objectives of East Sussex’s draft Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) and BSIP. 
Various factors have been considered in determining which schemes should proceed to the next 
design stages and construction, including the consultation feedback, bus user benefits, the 
delivery timescale of 31 March 2025 and costs of each scheme, and that not all schemes can 
be afforded within the funding envelope. 

 

57. PETITION TO INTRODUCE TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES INCLUDING A 20MPH 
SPEED LIMIT, RELEVANT MANDATORY SIGNS AND OCCASIONAL RADAR CHECKS TO 
DELIVER SAFETY IN SOUTHFIELDS ROAD, EASTBOURNE  

 

57.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

57.2 Mr David Hodkinson, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council to 
introduce traffic calming measures including a 20mph speed limit, relevant mandatory signs and 
occasional radar checks to deliver safety in Southfields Road, Eastbourne spoke to highlight 
safety concerns relating to speed of vehicles and the use of Southfields Road for buses and 
large vehicles. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
57.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise petitioners that: 
 
(1) A potential scheme to implement a 20mph speed limit, traffic calming and relevant 
mandatory signs has been assessed through the approved High Level Sift process and is not a 
priority for the County Council at the present time; 
 
(2) Petitioners may wish to consider setting up a Community Speed Watch group for the area to 
carry out occasional speed checks; and 
 
(3) Petitioners may wish to consider taking a potential scheme forward through Community 
Match. A Community Match Appraisal at a cost of £500 would be required prior to a Community 
Match application. 
 
REASONS 
 
57.4 A scheme to implement a 20mph speed limit, traffic calming measures and relevant 
mandatory signs in Southfields Road has been assessed through the approved High Level Sift 
process and did not meet the benchmark score to be taken forward. However, appropriate 
improvements could be considered should an alternative source of funding become available, or 
an application through Community Match was successful. 
 
57.5 To determine what measures could be suitable in this area, prior to a Community Match 
application, the petitioners would need to commission a Community Match Appraisal at a cost of 
£500. This would help identify possible improvements for further discussions and provide the 
group with an estimate of what they might cost to assist in their budget considerations. 
 
57.6 Occasional radar checks could be carried out by concerned residents, should they wish 
to form a Community Speed Watch group. Contact details for the District Speedwatch 
Administrator can be provided to Councillor Rodohan and the Lead Petitioner upon request. 

 

58. HASTINGS AND BEXHILL MOVEMENT AND ACCESS PACKAGE  

 

58.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
58.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the South East Local Enterprise Partnership Accountability Board decision to proceed 
with a revised delivery package for the Hastings and Bexhill Movement and Access Package; 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

(2) Approve the revised package moving forward to construction in 2024/25 to be included in the 
forthcoming Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements 2024/25; and 
 
(3) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer and Assistant Chief Executive, to negotiate 
and agree the financial package development costs with the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership as covered in paragraphs 2.15 to 2.18 of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
58.3 Since the County Council secured £9m of Local Growth Fund monies from the South 
East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) towards the development and delivery of the 
Hastings and Bexhill Movement and Access Package in 2018, significant progress has been 
made in progressing each of the schemes towards delivering cycling, walking, bus 
infrastructure, traffic management and public realm improvements, aimed at supporting 
economic growth across Hastings and Bexhill. 
 
58.4 Due to sharp increases in costs across the construction sector because of high inflation, 
the war in Ukraine and delays due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the cost to deliver the remaining 
schemes now exceeds the £3.84m remaining funding. 
 
58.5 Following a comprehensive cost estimate and business case review exercise 
undertaken by transport consultants, and in consultation with key stakeholders as set out in 
paragraphs 2.9 of the report, a revised scheme package was approved by the SELEP 
Accountability Board in September 2023 to deliver the following remaining schemes by March 
2026: 

 Albert Road, Hastings 

 Station Approach, Hastings and 

 Bexhill Cycle Route A. 

 

 

Page 6



Report to:  Lead Member for Transport and Environment 

Date of meeting: 11 March 2024 

By:  Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title:  Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements 2024/25 

Purpose:    To seek approval for the proposed allocation of funds to a specific 
programme of local transport improvements for 2024/25 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Agree the programme of local transport improvements for 2024/25 set out in Appendix 1 
to this report; and 

(2) Agree the allocation of County Council capital funding, development contributions and 
Local Growth Fund monies towards specific improvements identified in the 2024/25 
programme. 
 

1.  Background Information 

1.1 The capital programme for local transport improvements sets out a proposed programme of 
schemes to be developed and delivered in various locations across the county in 2024/25. The 
programme is funded from a number of sources including a capital allocation from the County Council, 
development contributions and funding secured from the Government’s Local Growth Fund (LGF) 
through the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP). A copy of the draft capital programme 
for 2024/25 is included in Appendix 1. 

2. Supporting Information 

2.1 In May 2011, the County Council approved the Local Transport Plan (LTP3) 2011 – 2026 
which identified the Council’s strategy for transport investment. The strategic approach adopted in 
the LTP3 is to invest in infrastructure which delivers the Plan’s objectives including sustainable 
economic growth; improving safety, security and health and tackling climate change. This will be 
achieved by developing schemes which tackle congestion, improve safety for all road users and where 
practical and appropriate, promote sustainable travel on foot, by bike and by public transport.   

2.2 The LTP3 is complemented by a series of Implementation Plans setting out delivery proposals 
in line with the priorities set out in the Plan supporting sustainable economic growth and improving 
safety, health and security for 5-year time periods over its lifetime.  

2.3 The draft capital programme for 2024/25 has been reviewed to take account of the priorities 
set out in the Council Plan including sustainable economic growth as well as contributing towards 
the target of achieving carbon neutrality by 2050; LTP3 and its associated Implementation Plan, 
as well as ensuring the continuation of schemes that have commenced in the previous financial years 
and the availab
[...]
countability Board on 22 
September 2023, and the Lead Member at her decision-making meeting on 15 January 2024, to 
deliver the following remaining schemes by March 2026:  

 Albert Road, Hastings 

 Station Approach, Hastings  

 Bexhill Cycle Route A 

Eastbourne and South Wealden Walking and Cycling Package (ESWWCP) 

2.14 Equally significant progress has been made on progressing each of the schemes in the £6.6m 
ESWWCP. Following a similar review to HBMAP, the total expected out-turn costs for completing the 
design and delivery of the remaining ESWWCP schemes would be significantly higher than the 
remaining LGF funding available. 

Page 8



2.15 For this reason, work on the package was paused to undertake a full scheme and programme 
assessment and determine which schemes should be recommended to progress to final development 
and delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26 within the remaining £1.985m LGF available. The assessment 
considered whether there were options for descoping and/or value engineering the schemes as well 
as exploring other existing funding sources such as development contributions to augment the LGF. 

2.16 The following 5 schemes, either from the original approved business case or SELEP approved 
project change request, were considered as part of the assessment: 

 Horsey Way cycle route phase 1b;  

 Eastbourne Town Centre cycle route; 

 Willingdon Drove cycle route; 

 Langney Rise cycle route; and  

 Eastbourne cycle parking phase 2. 

2.17 Two schemes set out in the original SELEP approved business case for the south Wealden 
area were Hailsham cycle route (A271 Upper Horsebridge Road) and Hailsham cycle parking. The 
cycle route was unable to progress due to topography and access difficulties associated with the 
proposal which would exceed the available funding, whilst the cycle parking facilities have been 
introduced as part of Department for Transport Emergency Active Travel Fund and are no longer part 
of this package. 

2.18 Follow
[...]
2024/25 programme 

2.25 The draft capital programme and briefing note was circulated by email to all Councillors on 14 
February 2024 for comment. Councillors were given the opportunity to speak to officers about the 
schemes within the programme and discuss whether they felt any schemes from previous years’ 
programmes had been omitted in error.  

2.26 It was requested that any comments about the programme be reported back through their 
spokespeople for Transport and Environment. These comments were considered at the cross-party 
Member Panel on 21 February 2024 and the outcomes of the Panel discussion will be reported 
verbally at the Lead Member’s decision-making meeting on 11 March 2024. 

3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The draft capital programme for local transport improvements 2024/25 represents a balanced 
programme of improvements which will help deliver not only the objectives of the County Council’s 
current Local Transport Plan but also contribute to achieving the broader corporate objectives of 
reducing carbon emissions, supporting economic recovery and growth, and promoting health and 
wellbeing. 

3.2 It is therefore recommended that the funding approved by the County Council, development 
contributions and Local Growth Fund monies for the Eastbourne South Wealden Walking and Cycling 
Package, Hastings and Bexhill Movement and Access Package and the Hailsham, Polegate and 
Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor identified to support the capital programme for local 
transport improvements for 2024/25 be allocated to the respective schemes set out in Appendix 1.  

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officers: Andrew Keer/Chris Tree 
Tel. No. 07876 878370 
Email: andrew.keer@eastsussex.gov.uk / chris.tree@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 

Page 10

mailto:andrew.keer@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:chris.tree@eastsussex.gov.uk


Capital Programme for Transpor
[...]
00£                 1,153,000£           n n

LGF Eastbourne
Eastbourne / South Wealden cycling and walking improvements-Eastbourne Cycle Parking 

phase 2   
CY 112,000£                    112,000£               n n -£                      

LGF Eastbourne
Eastbourne / South Wealden cycling and walking improvements - Eastbourne Town Centre 

(station to seafront) cycle route   
CY 200,000£                    200,000£               n n 264,000£                    264,000£              n n

-£                          -£                          512,000£                   512,000£               -£                          -£                          1,417,000£               1,417,000£           

 remaining LGF 

funding available 
1,985,000£                

 remaining LGF 

funding available 
1,473,000£               

Variance 1,473,000£                Variance 56,000£                    

Hastings and Bexhill Movement and Access Package 

Eastbourne and South Wealden Walking and Cycling Package (pending LEP/ESCC approval of final package)

Scheme Type

Proposed Programme 2024-2025 Proposed Programme 2025-2026 (LGF only)

Funding Sources Stages to be commenced Funding Sources Stages to be commenced

P
age 11

A
ppendix 1



Total

Funding

Total

Funding

Source Location Title Principal Scheme Type ESCC DC's/CIL LGF F P D C PC ESCC DC's/CIL LGF F P D C PC

Proposed Programme 2024-2025 Proposed Programme 2025-2026 (LGF only)

Funding Sources Stages to be commenced Funding Sources Stages to be commenced

ESCC DC's/CIL LGF F P D C PC

ESCC Polegate  Polegate: A2270 Wannock Rd/Polegate High Street Junction Improvements TM 128,000£                    22,000£                      150,000£               n

ESCC Polegate  Polegate: Eastbourne Road Bus Lane (Broad Road to Huggetts Lane)  TM 128,000£                    22,000£                      150,000£               n

256,000£                   -£                          44,000£                     300,000£           
[...]
I/CY/WA/PC/RD/RS 100,000£                    100,000£               n n

ESCC Uckfield Uckfield Movement and Access study (based upon previous studies) WA/CY 80,000£                      80,000£                 n

LGF / ESCC / 

Other
Wadhurst Wadhurst: High Street pedestrian improvements TM 50,000£                      50,000£                 n

ESCC Wealden A22 MRN Corridor Package - Full Business Case initial development RD/WA/CY/BI/PC 100,000£                    100,000£               n

Countywide ESWW&CP and HBMAP LGF cycle schemes - further design development CY 100,000£                    100,000£               n

ESCC Countywide Road Safety Strategic Casualty Reduction Programme (£250k plus slippage from 2023/24) RS 383,000£                    383,000£               n n n n n

ESCC Countywide Road Safety Speed Management Interventions RS 50,000£                      50,000£                 n n n n n

ESCC Countywide Road Safety Speed Limit Review programme - slipped from 2023/24 financial year RS 110,000£                    110,000£               n n n n n

ESCC Countywide Dropped kerb and tactile paving programme RS 50,000£                      50,000£                 n n n n n

2,675,000£               13,000£                    -£                           2,688,000£           

Hailsham, Polegate and Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor package

Integrated Transport Measures (ITM) Funding

P
age 12



Total

Funding

Total

Funding

Source Location Title Principal Scheme Type ESCC DC's/CIL LGF F P D C PC ESCC DC's/CIL LGF F P D C PC

Proposed Programme 2024-2025 Proposed Programme 2025-2026 (LGF only)

Funding Sources Stages to be commenced Funding Sources Stages to be commenced

605,000£                    -£                           605,000£               

200,000£                    -£                           200,000£               

ESCC DC's/CIL LGF F P D C PC

Devpt Cont Crowborough Crowborough pedestrian crossing improvements PC 3,000£                       3,000£                  n

ESCC Hastings Hastings: The Ridge Bus Stops - Phase 2 BI 50,000£                      50,000£                 n

Devpt Cont Polegate Polegate: High Street pedestrian improvements and 20mph zone WA/CY/TM 50,000£                      50,000£                 n

ESCC Uckfield Uckfield: Phase 3 Bus Station BI 630,000£                    630,000£               n n n

-£                          733,000£               -£                           733,000£           

TOTAL 3,736,000£               848,000£                   3,524,000£                8,108,000£           

 24/25 ITM allocation 

(ESCC) 
1,004,000£               1,496,000£               

 Slippage from 23/24 (as at 

Q3) 
951,000£                   

 TOTAL ITM FUNDING 1,955,000£               

Variance 1,781,000-£               648,000-£                   

Acclerate ITM from 

2025/26
1,781,000£               

Slip S106/CIL to 2025/26
648,000£                   

External funding 

Staff Recharges (IPP/MPG) - including Road Safety Audit costs 

Programme Management - East Sussex Highways

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2024 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: The development of “Minor Works Agreements” under Section 278 
of the Highways Act for developer led or third-party highway works 

 
Purpose: 

 
To seek approval of the use of a new legal agreement format and 
accompanying guidance notes 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the use of the “Minor 
Works Agreements under Section 278 legal agreement process for development related 
highway works. 

 

 
1. Background Information 

 
1.1 The Transport Development Control (TDC) team at East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 
currently uses Section 278 (S278) Agreements under the Highways Act 1980 in order to manage 
development related highwa
[...]
n and Reasons for Recommendations  
 
3.1 In order to provide an improved service to customers and to most efficiently and effectively 
manage development related highway works, the Lead Member is recommended to approve the 
use of Minor Works S278 Highway Works Agreements and associated Developer Guidance Notes 
with immediate effect.   
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Michelle Edser, Transport Development Control Manager 
Tel. No. 07542 029 131 
Email: michelle.edser@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

ALL 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 16



1 

 

  

Dated the                   day of                                              20          

MINOR WORKS AGREEMENT 

Pursuant to Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 

and Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 relating to works on the public highway at                                                                                            

(“the Location”) 

 

B E T W E E N  

(1) EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL (Governance Services) of County Hall, St. Anne’s 

Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex BN7 1UE ("the County Council") and 

 

(2)                                                      (Company Number               ) whose registered office is 

situated at                                                                                                      ("the Developer")  

 

W H E R E A S : 

(a) The County Council is the Highway Authority for highways in the county of East Sussex 

(b) The Developer is the owner of or has the permission of the landowner to enter into this 

Agreement in order to secure the carrying out of the Works at the Location and has agreed that 

it will pay the full cost of the Works, in relation to the Planning Permission and in accordance 

with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

(c) The County Council agrees to enable the Works on the highway maintainable at public exp
[...]
ted in the same manner as full Sec 278's. 

What if there is no Director or Secretary within the company to provide a second signature 
on the Agreement Form? 
The Companies Act 2006 s44(2)(b) allows a company to execute a document under the law of 
England  by a single director if that signature is witnessed and attested by an independent 
witness. Therefore, the signature block can be executed with the company name following 
the words ‘Executed as a deed by’ rather than the name of the director. The words next to 
the second signature box, Secretary/Director, can be struck through and the word Witness 
written instead. The witness should sign and put their name in block capitals in the existing 
boxes.   

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 March 2024 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: East Sussex County Council Guidance for Parking at New 
Developments 
 

Purpose: To seek approval of ‘Guidance for Parking at New Development’ 
which will help to ensure that there is sufficient parking provision to 
accommodate an agreed level of demand whilst exploiting the 
potential for sustainable travel and minimising adverse effects on 
highway safety.  This document will replace two existing guidance 
documents (for residential and non-residential development). 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the use of the 
‘Guidance for Parking at New Developments’ at Appendix 1. 

 

 

1 Background Information 
 
1.1. Assessing development proposals and determining the appropriate level of parking 
provision is a key consideration for the County Council as Highway Authority in assessing the 
transport impacts of development. 
 
1.2. National guidance is clear that the emphasis remains on highway authorities to set parking 
standards or guidance for their areas. In doing so, it is recognised that instead of simply app
[...]
Transport Assessment or similar. 
 
2.12 The requirements for non-residential uses have been revised to reflect the current Use 
Class Order in England, including the relatively new Use Class E (Commercial, Business and 
Services) which, in effect, provides for greater flexibility for changes between certain land uses.   
 
3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  
 
3.1 Assessing parking provision for new development is one key aspect of assessing planning 
applications. The proposed updated document conforms to relevant guidance and reflects current 
best practice. The updated calculation tool for residential development has been developed based 
on current ward boundaries and the most up to date East Sussex specific car ownership ward data 
available to reflect the different characteristics that occur across the County. The calculation tool 
provides developers and other interested parties a user-friendly method to ascertain the optimum 

Page 41



car parking provision for residential development whilst not compromising road safety for all road 
users.   
 
3.2.  The application of the guidance will ensure that the right type and amount of all forms of 
parking for new development is provided.  This will mean that the right balance is struck between 
meeting parking demand whilst exploiting the potential for sustainable travel and minimising 
adverse effects on highway safety.  The guidance will be kept under review and carefully monitored 
to ensure that it meets these objectives and remains effective.  
 
3.3  The Lead Member is recommended to approve the use of the revised “Guidance for Parking 
at New Development” (Appendix 1). 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Ian Moody 
Tel. No. 07835138377 
Email: ian.moody@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

ALL 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 None 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 42



 

 

 

DRAFT  

Guidance on Parking at New 

Developments 
Transport Development Contr
[...]
elopment (will remain zero if less than 50% of spaces are 

allocated to residents). 

 

Cell P36 

 

The calculated expected level of demand for parking at the development. 

 

 

 

  

Page 64



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B - Parking Guidelines for Non-residential Development 

 

The parking guidelines (vehicular and cycle) for non-residential development are set out 

by land-use class below.  As explained within sections 5 and 7, there should be a degree 

of flexibility applied depending on the local characteristics and other considerations such 

as the proposed land use, the accessibility of the site for non-car mode users, and forecast 

trip rates.   This guidance should be used as an initial indication for developers who may 

undertake a site-specific assessment and seek to balance operational needs, space 

requirements, efficient use of land and cost attributed to providing parking and where 

relevant, attracting/retaining staff.  For some land use types where transport patterns are 

difficult to generalise, parking provision may be calculated on individual assessment / 

justification on the basis of a Transport Assessment or similar. 

 

The requirements set out below reflect the current Use Class Order in England, including 

the relatively new Use Class E (Commercial, Business and Services).  The effectiveness 

of this guidance will be kept under review and carefully monitored to ensure that the right 

balance is struck between meeting parking demand whilst exploiting the potential for 

sustainable travel and minimising adverse effects on highway safety. 

 

Use Class 
 

Vehicular Spaces Cycle Spaces 
(see 4e for short/long stay guidance) 

 

B2 - General 
Industrial  

1 per 50m² 
 

 Short stay – 1 per 1000m² 

 Long stay – 1 per 200m² 
 

B8 - Storage  1 per 100m²  Short stay – 1 per 1000m² 

 Long stay – 1 per 500m² 
 

C1 - Hotels  1 per bedroom (plus 1 per 
resident staff plus 1 per 2 non-
resident staff) 
 

 1 cycle space per 8 car-
[...]
t equivalent staff 
members 
 

 Short stay - 1 per 100m²  

 Long stay - 1 per 4 f/t staff   
 

Sui Generis - Hot 
Food Takeaway  

1 per 5m² of public area plus 1 
per 2 f/t equivalent staff 
members 
 

 Short stay - 1 per 100m²  

 Long stay - 1 per 5 f/t staff   
 

Sui Generis - 
Cinema, Concert 
Hall, Bingo Hall, 
Dance Hall, Live 
music venue  
 

Site-specific assessment based on operational needs and Transport 
Assessment, Statement, Travel Plan 
 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 15 January 2024
	4 Capital Programme for Transport Improvements 2024/25
	Appendix 1

	5 The development of "Minor Works Agreements" under Section 278 of the Highways Act for developer led or third-party highway works
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 East Sussex County Council Guidance for Parking at New Developments
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 11 March 2024 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Julia Hilton and Stephen Shing spoke on item 4 (see minute 63) 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Wendy Maples, Stephen Shing and Brett Wright spoke on item 6 
(see minute 65) 

 

59. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 15 JANUARY 2024  

 

59.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
January 2024. 

 

60. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

60.1 Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest in item 4 as a member of the Hastings 
Garden Town team. She did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

61. URGENT ITEMS  

 

61.1 There were none. 

 

62. REPORTS  

 

62.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

63. CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS 2024/25  

 

63.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
63.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Agree the programme of local transport improvements for 2024/25 set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report; and 
 
(2) Agree the allocation of County Council capital funding, development contributions and Local 
Growth Fund monies towards specific improvements identified in the 2024/25 programme. 
 
REASONS 
 
63.3 The draft capital programme for local transport improvements 2024/25 represents a 
balanced programme of improvements which will help deliver not only the objectives of the 
County Council’s current Local Transport Plan but also contribute to achieving the broader 
corporate objectives of reducing carbon emissions, supporting economic recovery and growth, 
and promoting health and wellbeing. 
 
63.4 The funding approved by the County Council, development contributions and Local 
Growth Fund monies for the Eastbourne South Wealden Walking and Cycling Package, 
Hastings and Bexhill Movement and Access Package and the Hailsham, Polegate and 
Eastbourne Movement and Access Corridor identified to support the capital programme for local 
transport improvements for 2024/25 will be allocated to the respective schemes set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

64. THE DEVELOPMENT OF "MINOR WORKS AGREEMENTS" UNDER SECTION 278 
OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT FOR DEVELOPER LED OR THIRD-PARTY HIGHWAY WORKS  

 

64.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
64.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the use of the “Minor Works Agreements 
under Section 278 legal agreement process for development related highway works. 
 
REASONS 
 
64.3 The use of Minor Works S278 Highway Works Agreements and associated Developer 
Guidance Notes will provide an improved service to customers and will most efficiently and 
effectively manage development related highway works.  
 

 



 

 

 

 

65. EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL GUIDANCE FOR PARKING AT NEW 
DEVELOPMENTS  

 

65.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
65.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the use of the ‘Guidance for Parking at New 
Developments’ at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
65.3 Assessing parking provision for new development is one key aspect of assessing 
planning applications. The updated document conforms to relevant guidance and reflects 
current best practice. The updated calculation tool for residential development has been 
developed based on current ward boundaries and the most up to date East Sussex specific car 
ownership ward data available to reflect the different characteristics that occur across the 
County. The calculation tool provides developers and other interested parties a user-friendly 
method to ascertain the optimum car parking provision for residential development whilst not 
compromising road safety for all road users. 
 
65.4 The application of the guidance will ensure that the right type and amount of all forms of 
parking for new development is provided. This will mean that the right balance is struck between 
meeting parking demand whilst exploiting the potential for sustainable travel and minimising 
adverse effects on highway safety. The guidance will be kept under review and carefully 
monitored to ensure that it meets these objectives and remains effective. 

 

 


